CAROLINA POPULATION CENTER | CAROLINA SQUARE - SUITE 210 | 123 WEST FRANKLIN STREET | CHAPEL HILL, NC 27516
Add Health Wave VI Codebook
Sensory Function
Codebook
2025
Acknowledgement:
Data collection and dissemination for Wave VI of Add Health was funded by cooperative
agreements U01 AG071448 (PI: Robert A. Hummer) and U01 AG071450 (MPIs: Robert A. Hummer

2,613 0
H6SB01 - S15EQ1 SB CURRENT NOSE STUFFY-W6
Type Code
Measurement Unit Numeric
H6SB01 Q1. Do you currently have a stuffy nose?
Frequency % of total % of valid
Valid 0 no 2,162 82.74% 85.42%
1 yes 369 14.12% 14.58%
Total 2,531 96.86% 100%
Missing -9995 not asked 70 2.68%
-9996 refused 3 0.11%
-9998 don't know 8 0.31%
. missing 1 0.04%
Total 82 3.14%
Valid Invalid Minimum Maximum
2,531 82 0 1
H6SB02 - S15EQ2 SB CURRENT EAR INFECTION-W6
Type Code
Measurement Unit Numeric
H6SB02 Q2. Are you currently experiencing an active ear infection or any drainage
from your ears?
Frequency % of total % of valid
Valid 0 no 2,487 95.18% 98.18%
1 yes 46 1.76% 1.82%
Total 2,533 96.94% 100%
Wave VI, Add CAPS- Sensory Function
Missing -9995 not asked 70 2.68%
-9996 refused 3 0.11%
-9998 don't know 6 0.23%
. missing 1 0.04%
Total 80 3.06%
Valid Invalid Minimum Maximum
2,533 80 0 1
H6SB03 - S15EQ3 SB CURRENT EAR PAIN-W6
Type Code
Measurement Unit Numeric
H6SB03 Q3. Are you currently experiencing any pain in or around your ears that would
prevent you from taking a hearing test today? This test would require you to
wear headphones that fully cover your ears.
Frequency % of total % of valid
Valid 0 no 2,507 95.94% 98.82%
1 yes 30 1.15% 1.18%
Total 2,537 97.09% 100%
Missing -9995 not asked 70 2.68%
-9996 refused 3 0.11%
-9998 don't know 2 0.08%
. missing 1 0.04%
Total 76 2.91%
Valid Invalid Minimum Maximum
2,537 76 0 1
H6SB04 - S15EQ4 SB CURRENT VERTIGO-W6
Type Code
Measurement Unit Numeric
H6SB04 Q4. Are you currently experiencing dizziness or vertigo?
Frequency % of total % of valid
Valid 0 no 2,490 95.29% 98.22%
1 yes 45 1.72% 1.78%
Total 2,535 97.01% 100%
Missing -9995 not asked 70 2.68%
-9996 refused 4 0.15%
-9998 don't know 3 0.11%
. missing 1 0.04%
Total 78 2.99%
Valid Invalid Minimum Maximum
2,535 78 0 1
Wave VI, Add CAPS- Sensory Function
H6SB05 - S15EQ5 SB CURRENT COCHLEAR DEVICE USE-W6
Type Code
Measurement Unit Numeric
H6SB05 Q5. Are you currently using a surgically implanted cochlear device like a
cochlear implant?
Logic If H6DA1 != 0, ask Q5. Else go to Q7.
Frequency % of total % of valid
Valid 0 no 52 1.99% 98.11%
1 yes 1 0.04% 1.89%
Total 53 2.03% 100%
Missing -9995 not asked 70 2.68%
-9997 legitimate skip 2,489 95.25%
. missing 1 0.04%
Total 2,560 97.97%
Valid Invalid Minimum Maximum
53 2,560 0 1
H6SB06 - S15EQ6 SB COCHLEAR DEVICE REMOVED-W6
Type Code
Measurement Unit Numeric
H6SB06 Q6. Would you be able to remove the device for a hearing test today?
Logic If Q5=1, ask Q6. Else go to Q7.
Frequency % of total % of valid
Valid 1 yes 1 0.04% 100%
Total 1 0.04% 100%
Missing -9995 not asked 70 2.68%
-9997 legitimate skip 2,541 97.24%
. missing 1 0.04%
Total 2,612 99.96%
Valid Invalid Minimum Maximum
1 2,612 1 1
H6SB07 - S15EQ7 SB CURRENT HEARING AID USE-W6
Type Code
Measurement Unit Numeric
H6SB07 Q7. Are you currently wearing a hearing aid?
Logic If H6DA1 != 0, ask Q7. Else go to Sensory Battery collection.
Frequency % of total % of valid
Valid 0 no 46 1.76% 86.79%
1 yes 7 0.27% 13.21%
Wave VI, Add CAPS- Sensory Function
Total 53 2.03% 100%
Missing -9995 not asked 70 2.68%
-9997 legitimate skip 2,489 95.25%
. missing 1 0.04%
Total 2,560 97.97%
Valid Invalid Minimum Maximum
53 2,560 0 1
H6SB08 - S15EQ8 SB HEARING AID REMOVED-W6
Type Code
Measurement Unit Numeric
H6SB08 Q8. Would you be able to remove the device for a hearing test today?
Logic If Q7=1, ask Q8. Else go to Sensory Battery collection
Frequency % of total % of valid
Valid 0 no 1 0.04% 14.29%
1 yes 6 0.23% 85.71%
Total 7 0.27% 100%
Missing -9995 not asked 70 2.68%
-9997 legitimate skip 2,535 97.01%
. missing 1 0.04%
Total 2,606 99.73%
Valid Invalid Minimum Maximum
7 2,606 0 1
C6SB01 - S15E SB HEADSET MODEL-W6
Type Code
Measurement Unit Numeric
C6SB01 Headset model
Logic If Q2 != 1 and Q3 != 1 and Q6 != 0 and Q8 != 0 then collect C6SB01. Else skip
to Q9A.
Frequency % of total % of valid
Valid 0 unavailable 8 0.31% 0.33%
1 Sennheiser HD 280 2,439 93.34% 99.67%
Total 2,447 93.65% 100%
Missing -9985 technical difficulties 9 0.34%
-9995 not asked 70 2.68%
-9996 refused 18 0.69%
-9997 legitimate skip 67 2.56%
. missing 2 0.08%
Total 166 6.35%
Valid Invalid Minimum Maximum
Wave VI, Add CAPS- Sensory Function
2,447 166 0 1
C6SB02_L - S15E SB PURE TONE AVERAGE, LEFT EAR-W6
Type Numeric (Double)
Measurement Unit Numeric
C6SB02_L Pure tone average, left ear
Logic If Q2 != 1 and Q3 != 1 and Q6 != 0 and Q8 != 0 then collect C6SB02_L. Else skip
to Q9A.
Frequency % of total % of valid
Missing -9985 technical difficulties 9 0.34%
-9995 not asked 70 2.68%
-9996 refused 18 0.69%
-9997 legitimate skip 67 2.56%
. missing 10 0.38%
Total 174 6.66%
Valid Invalid Minimum Maximum Mean StdDev
2,439 174 10 73.75 17.27194 7.51476
C6SB02_R - S15E SB PURE TONE AVERAGE, RIGHT EAR-W6
Type Numeric (Double)
Measurement Unit Numeric
C6SB02_R Pure tone average, right ear
Logic If Q2 != 1 and Q3 != 1 and Q6 != 0 and Q8 != 0 then collect C6SB02_R. Else
skip to Q9A.
Frequency % of total % of valid
Missing -9985 technical difficulties 9 0.34%
-9995 not asked 70 2.68%
-9996 refused 18 0.69%
-9997 legitimate skip 67 2.56%
. missing 10 0.38%
Total 174 6.66%
Valid Invalid Minimum Maximum Mean StdDev
2,439 174 10 88.75 16.1311 6.88285
C6SB03_L - S15E SB HEARING THRESHOLD AT 500 HZ, LEFT EAR-W6
Type Numeric (Double)
Measurement Unit Numeric
C6SB03_L Hearing threshold at 500 Hz, left ear
Logic If Q2 != 1 and Q3 != 1 and Q6 != 0 and Q8 != 0 then collect C6SB03_L. Else skip
to Q9A.
Frequency % of total % of valid
Wave VI, Add CAPS- Sensory Function
Missing -9985 technical difficulties 9 0.34%
-9995 not asked 70 2.68%
-9996 refused 18 0.69%
-9997 legitimate skip 67 2.56%
. missing 10 0.38%
Total 174 6.66%

2,439 174 0 17 0.1148 0.93511
C6SB13 - S15E SB TEST DURATION-W6
Type Code
Measurement Unit Numeric
C6SB13 Test duration
Valid Invalid Minimum Maximum
2,474 139 1 4,218
Wave VI, Add CAPS- Sensory Function
C6SBF1 - S15E SB DISTRACTION OR INTERRUPTION-W6
Type Code
Measurement Unit Numeric
C6SBF1 Were there any problems during the HearX hearing test? Examples of
problems include issues you may have had while administering the test,
issues with the android tablet, issues with the headphones, or any issues the
respondent may have had completing the test. Distraction or interruption.
Frequency % of total % of valid
Valid 0 no 2,089 79.95% 84.51%
1 yes 383 14.66% 15.49%
Total 2,472 94.6% 100%
Missing -9995 not asked 70 2.68%
-9996 refused 2 0.08%
-9997 legitimate skip 67 2.56%
. missing 2 0.08%
Total 141 5.4%
Valid Invalid Minimum Maximum
2,472 141 0 1
C6SBF2 - S15E SB FI CAPTURE ISSUES-W6
Type Code
Measurement Unit Numeric
C6SBF2 Were there any problems during the HearX hearing test? Examples of
problems include issues you may have had while administering the test,
issues with the android tablet, issues with the headphones, or any issues the
respondent may have had completing the test. Field interviewer capture
issues.
Frequency % of total % of valid
Valid 0 no 2,472 94.6% 100%
Total 2,472 94.6% 100%
Missing -9995 not asked 70 2.68%
-9996 refused 2 0.08%
-9997 legitimate skip 67 2.56%
. missing 2 0.08%
Total 141 5.4%
Valid Invalid Minimum Maximum
2,472 141 0 0
C6SBF3 - S15E SB TECHNICAL ISSUE-W6
Type Code
Measurement Unit Numeric
Wave VI, Add CAPS- Sensory Function
C6SBF3 Were there any problems during the HearX hearing test? Examples of
problems include issues you may have had while administering the test,
issues with the android tablet, issues with the headphones, or any issues the
respondent may have had completing the test. Technical issue.
Frequency % of total % of valid
Valid 0 no 2,455 93.95% 99.31%
1 yes 17 0.65% 0.69%
Total 2,472 94.6% 100%
Missing -9995 not asked 70 2.68%
-9996 refused 2 0.08%
-9997 legitimate skip 67 2.56%
. missing 2 0.08%
Total 141 5.4%
Valid Invalid Minimum Maximum
2,472 141 0 1
C6SBF4 - S15E SB PHYSICAL IMPAIRMENT OR PAIN-W6
Type Code
Measurement Unit Numeric
C6SBF4 Were there any problems during the HearX hearing test? Examples of
problems include issues you may have had while administering the test,
issues with the android tablet, issues with the headphones, or any issues the
respondent may have had completing the test. Physical impairment or pain.
Frequency % of total % of valid
Valid 0 no 2,469 94.49% 99.88%
1 yes 3 0.11% 0.12%
Total 2,472 94.6% 100%
Missing -9995 not asked 70 2.68%
-9996 refused 2 0.08%
-9997 legitimate skip 67 2.56%
. missing 2 0.08%
Total 141 5.4%
Valid Invalid Minimum Maximum
2,472 141 0 1
C6SBF5 - S15E SB ADMINISTRATION OR INSTRUCTION-W6
Type Code
Measurement Unit Numeric
C6SBF5 Were there any problems during the HearX hearing test? Examples of
problems include issues you may have had while administering the test,
issues with the android tablet, issues with the headphones, or any issues the
respondent may have had completing the test. Administration or instruction.
Wave VI, Add CAPS- Sensory Function
Frequency % of total % of valid
Valid 0 no 2,453 93.88% 99.23%
1 yes 19 0.73% 0.77%
Total 2,472 94.6% 100%
Missing -9995 not asked 70 2.68%
-9996 refused 2 0.08%
-9997 legitimate skip 67 2.56%
. missing 2 0.08%
Total 141 5.4%
Valid Invalid Minimum Maximum
2,472 141 0 1
C6SBF6 - S15E SB FATIGUE OR LOW EFFORT-W6
Type Code
Measurement Unit Numeric
C6SBF6 Were there any problems during the HearX hearing test? Examples of
problems include issues you may have had while administering the test,
issues with the android tablet, issues with the headphones, or any issues the
respondent may have had completing the test. Fatigue or low effort.
Frequency % of total % of valid
Valid 0 no 2,471 94.57% 99.96%
1 yes 1 0.04% 0.04%
Total 2,472 94.6% 100%
Missing -9995 not asked 70 2.68%
-9996 refused 2 0.08%
-9997 legitimate skip 67 2.56%
. missing 2 0.08%
Total 141 5.4%
Valid Invalid Minimum Maximum
2,472 141 0 1
C6SBTS - S15E SB DURATION SECONDS-W6
Type Code
Measurement Unit Numeric
C6SBTS Hearing test total duration in seconds
Valid Invalid Minimum Maximum
2,331 282 22 186,657
C6SBTF - S15E SB DURATION FLAG-W6
Type Code
Measurement Unit Numeric
Wave VI, Add CAPS- Sensory Function
C6SBTF Was the test duration as expected, shorter than expected, or longer than
expected.
Frequency % of total % of valid
Valid 1 expected duration 2,234 85.5% 95.84%
2 shorter than expected 34 1.3% 1.46%
3 longer than expected 63 2.41% 2.7%
Total 2,331 89.21% 100%
Missing -9995 not asked 215 8.23%
-9997 legitimate skip 65 2.49%
. missing 2 0.08%
Total 282 10.79%
Valid Invalid Minimum Maximum
2,331 282 1 3
H6SBT1 - S15EQ9A SB TECHNICAL DIFFICULTIES-W6
Type Code
Measurement Unit Numeric
H6SBT1 Q9A. The time it took to administer the hearing test was [SHORTER/LONGER]
than usual. Please select the reason(s) why. Technical difficulties.
Logic If R did not refuse and C6SBTF = (2, 3), ask Q9A. Else go to the end of
AddCAPS battery.
Frequency % of total % of valid
Valid 0 no 63 2.41% 77.78%
1 yes 18 0.69% 22.22%
Total 81 3.1% 100%
Missing -9995 not asked 215 8.23%
-9997 legitimate skip 2,315 88.6%
. missing 2 0.08%
Total 2,532 96.9%
Valid Invalid Minimum Maximum
81 2,532 0 1
H6SBT2 - S15EQ9B SB RESPONDENT TOOK A BREAK-W6
Type Code
Measurement Unit Numeric
H6SBT2 Q9B. The time it took to administer the hearing test was [SHORTER/LONGER]
than usual. Please select the reason(s) why. Respondent took a break.
Logic If R did not refuse and C6SBTF = (2, 3), ask Q9B. Else go to the end of
AddCAPS battery.
Frequency % of total % of valid
Valid 0 no 78 2.99% 96.3%
1 yes 3 0.11% 3.7%
Wave VI, Add CAPS- Sensory Function
Total 81 3.1% 100%
Missing -9995 not asked 215 8.23%
-9997 legitimate skip 2,315 88.6%
. missing 2 0.08%
Total 2,532 96.9%
Valid Invalid Minimum Maximum
81 2,532 0 1
H6SBT3 - S15EQ9C SB INTERRUPTION-W6
Type Code
Measurement Unit Numeric
H6SBT3 Q9C. The time it took to administer the hearing test was [SHORTER/LONGER]
than usual. Please select the reason(s) why. Interruption.
Logic If R did not refuse and C6SBTF = (2, 3), ask Q9C. Else go to the end of
AddCAPS battery.
Frequency % of total % of valid
Valid 0 no 75 2.87% 92.59%
1 yes 6 0.23% 7.41%
Total 81 3.1% 100%
Missing -9995 not asked 215 8.23%
-9997 legitimate skip 2,315 88.6%
. missing 2 0.08%
Total 2,532 96.9%
Valid Invalid Minimum Maximum
81 2,532 0 1
H6SBT4 - S15EQ9D SB DID NOT COMPLETE TEST-W6
Type Code
Measurement Unit Numeric
H6SBT4 Q9D. The time it took to administer the hearing test was [SHORTER/LONGER]
than usual. Please select the reason(s) why. Did not complete test.
Logic If R did not refuse and C6SBTF = (2, 3), ask Q9D. Else go to the end of
AddCAPS battery.
Frequency % of total % of valid
Valid 0 no 81 3.1% 100%
Total 81 3.1% 100%
Missing -9995 not asked 215 8.23%
-9997 legitimate skip 2,315 88.6%
. missing 2 0.08%
Total 2,532 96.9%
Valid Invalid Minimum Maximum
Wave VI, Add CAPS- Sensory Function
81 2,532 0 0
H6SBT5 - S15EQ9E SB DID NOT UNDERSTAND INSTRUCTIONS-W6
Type Code
Measurement Unit Numeric
H6SBT5 Q9E. The time it took to administer the hearing test was [SHORTER/LONGER]
than usual. Please select the reason(s) why. Did not understand instructions.
Logic If R did not refuse and C6SBTF = (2, 3), ask Q9E. Else go to the end of AddCAPS
battery.
Frequency % of total % of valid
Valid 0 no 81 3.1% 100%
Total 81 3.1% 100%
Missing -9995 not asked 215 8.23%
-9997 legitimate skip 2,315 88.6%
. missing 2 0.08%
Total 2,532 96.9%
Valid Invalid Minimum Maximum
81 2,532 0 0
H6SBT6 - S15EQ9F SB PHYSICAL OR COGNITIVE DISABILITY-W6
Type Code
Measurement Unit Numeric
H6SBT6 Q9F. The time it took to administer the hearing test was [SHORTER/LONGER]
than usual. Please select the reason(s) why. Physical or cognitive disability.
Logic If R did not refuse and C6SBTF = (2, 3), ask Q9F. Else go to the end of AddCAPS
battery.
Frequency % of total % of valid
Valid 0 no 81 3.1% 100%
Total 81 3.1% 100%
Missing -9995 not asked 215 8.23%
-9997 legitimate skip 2,315 88.6%
. missing 2 0.08%
Total 2,532 96.9%
Valid Invalid Minimum Maximum
81 2,532 0 0
H6SBT7 - S15EQ9G SB OTHER-W6
Type Code
Measurement Unit Numeric
H6SBT7 Q9G. The time it took to administer the hearing test was [SHORTER/LONGER]
than usual. Please select the reason(s) why. Other.
Wave VI, Add CAPS- Sensory Function
Logic If R did not refuse and C6SBTF = (2, 3), ask Q9G. Else go to the end of
AddCAPS battery.
Frequency % of total % of valid
Valid 0 no 24 0.92% 29.63%
1 yes 57 2.18% 70.37%
Total 81 3.1% 100%
Missing -9995 not asked 215 8.23%
-9997 legitimate skip 2,315 88.6%
. missing 2 0.08%
Total 2,532 96.9%
Valid Invalid Minimum Maximum
81 2,532 0 1
H6SBT8 - S15EQ9H SB REFUSED TO PARTICIPATE-W6
Type Code
Measurement Unit Numeric
H6SBT8 Q9H. The time it took to administer the hearing test was [SHORTER/LONGER]
than usual. Please select the reason(s) why. Refused to participate.
Logic If R refused test then Q9H = 1.
Frequency % of total % of valid
Valid 0 no 81 3.1% 81.82%
1 yes 18 0.69% 18.18%
Total 99 3.79% 100%
Missing -9995 not asked 215 8.23%
-9997 legitimate skip 2,232 85.42%
. missing 67 2.56%
Total 2,514 96.21%
Valid Invalid Minimum Maximum
99 2,514 0 1
Wave VI, Add Health. Sensory Function Battery
H6SB01
H6SB02
H6SB03
Begin Sensory
Function
H6SB04
H6SB05
H6SB06
If H6SB05 = 1
H6SB07
H6SB08
If H6SB07 = 1
Else if H6SB05 not equal 1
Else if H6DA1 = 0
If H6SB02 not equal 1 and H6SB03 not equal 1 and
H6SB06 not equal 0 and H6SB08 not equal 0
If H6DA1 not equal 0
Else if H6SB07
not equal 1
Page 2
Else if H6SB02 equal 1 or
H6SB03 equal 1 or
H6SB06 equal 0 or
H6SB08 equal 0
Page 1
If H6SB02 not equal 1 and H6SB03 not equal 1 and
H6SB06 not equal 0 and H6SB08 not equal 0
C6SB01
C6SB02_L
C6SB02_R
C6SB03_L
C6SB03_R
Page 3
Else if H6SB02 equal 1 or
H6SB03  equal 1 or
H6SB06  equal 0 or
H6SB08  equal 0
Wave VI, Add Health. Sensory Function Battery
C6SB04_L
C6SB07_L
Page 2
C6SB04_R
C6SB05_L
C6SB06_R
C6SB05_R
C6SB06_L
Else if H6SB02 equal 1 or
H6SB03  equal 1 or
H6SB06  equal 0 or
H6SB08  equal 0
Page 4
Wave VI, Add Health. Sensory Function Battery